

THAI BEVERAGE PLC

No. 13/2018 15 February 2018

CORPORATES	
Company Rating:	AA
Issue Rating:	
Senior unsecured	AA
Outlook:	Stable

Company Rating History:

Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert
02/02/18	AA	Stable
20/12/17	AA+	Alert Negative
04/10/16	AA+	Stable
05/10/15	AA	Stable
28/05/13	AA-	Stable
20/07/12	AA	Alert Negative
04/03/10	AA	Stable
09/01/07	AA-	Stable
17/01/06	A+	Stable

Contacts:

Pramuansap Phonprasert

pramuansap@trisrating.com

Tulyawat Chatkam tulyawat@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Thiti Karoonyanont, Ph. D., CFA

thiti@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating of Thai Beverage PLC (ThaiBev) at "AA". At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating of "AA" to ThaiBev's proposed issue of up to Bt50,000 million in senior unsecured debentures. The proceeds from the new debentures will be used to repay outstanding debts and reserve for working capital.

The ratings reflect ThaiBev's robust competitive position in the domestic beverage market, extensive distribution network, stable operating cash flow, and ongoing efforts to diversify its sources of income. These strengths are partially constrained by intense competition, as well as strict regulations and frequent hikes of excise taxes in the alcoholic beverages industry.

In fiscal year (FY) 2017, total revenue was Bt190 billion, slightly declined by 0.02% from the previous year. The operating profit margin improved to 16.8% in FY2017, compared with 16.3% in FY2016. The rise came because of the company's ongoing cost control efforts plus the improvement of its operating efficiency.

ThaiBev's financial leverage has risen significantly as a result of a number of strategic acquisitions late last year. The ratio of total debt to earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) is expected to increase to 4.5 times in FY2018, from 1.1 times in FY2017. ThaiBev aims to use its operating cash flow to gradually reduce the level of leverage over the next few years. TRIS Rating forecasts the total debt to EBITDA ratio will decline to around 3 times by FY2020. The forecast is built on the strengths of ThaiBev's business and the management team's commitment to deleverage.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects TRIS Rating's expectation that ThaiBev will maintain its dominant position in the Thai alcoholic beverages market and continue to deliver strong cash generation, which will be used to reduce financial leverage over the next few years.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

ThaiBev's ratings and/or outlook could be revised upward, should the total debt to EBITDA ratio fall below 2.5 times on a sustained basis. To the contrary, the ratings and/or outlook could be revised downward if ThaiBev's financial profile weakens further, caused by either a significant deterioration in profitability or a significant further rise in financial leverage.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



FINANCIAL STATISTICS AND KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS*

Unit: Bt million

			Year Ended 31 December		
	Oct-Sep 2017	Jan-Sep 2016	2015	2014	2013
Sales	189,997	139,153	172,049	162,040	155,771
Gross interest expense	981	813	1,363	1,553	2,319
Net income from operations	25,978	18,870	21,980	21,460	18,720
Funds from operations (FFO)	30,998	20,680	24,637	24,558	20,462
Total capital expenditures	5,507	2,954	4,065	4,763	4,824
Total assets	194,240	187,653	182,017	171,987	183,329
Total debt	40,654	46,085	44,257	49,502	67,700
Shareholders' equity	132,513	123,712	119,266	104,676	97,993
Operating income before depreciation and amortization as % of sales	16.8	16.3	16.0	16.9	16.0
Pretax return on permanent capital (%)	18.8	16.2 **	17.5	17.1	14.2
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) interest coverage (times)	37.3	32.9	23.7	20.1	12.5
FFO/total debt (%)	76.2	61.0 **	55.7	49.6	30.2
Total debt/capitalization (%)	23.5	27.1	27.1	32.1	40.9

* Consolidated financial statements

** Annualized with trailing 12 months





AA

Thai Beverage PLC (ThaiBev)

Company I	Rating:
-----------	---------

Issue Rating:	
Up to Bt50,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 10 years	AA
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2018, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating for appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</u>